

LFIR # 1690

1. Proje	ect Title	Miami Lakes Se	ptic-to-Sewer P	hase	1 Project			
•					<u>-</u>			
2. Sena	ate Sponsor	Bryan Avila						
3. Date	of Request	11/09/2023						
4. Proj	ect/Program D	escription						
prop prop Proje Proje Once enha conn	perty owners to a perties are locate ect connections ect will design, pe e a property is cance economica nections, reduce	abandon septic tanked in south central Now will take place east oermit and constructionnected to the sail and environmenta	k systems and c Miami Lakes jus t of NW 74th Av ct plumbing conr nitary sewer sys al benefits, inclu- pacts, reduced in	connections to the connection of the connection	from NW 143rd Streets	ary sewer infrastructoressway. The Septet to NW 145th Strent infrastructure to incomplete properly abandon operty owners estal	ture. The proposed tic-to-Sewer Phase 1 reet in Miami Lakes. The ndividual properties. ned. The Project will blishing sewer	
5. State	e Agency to re	ceive requested fu	unds Depa	artme	ent of Environmental	Protection		
State	e Agency conta	acted? No						
6. Amo	unt of the Non	recurring Request	t for Fiscal Yea	r 202	24-2025			
Туре	e of Funding				Amo			
Ope	rations				0			
Fixe	d Capital Outlay	/		2,650,000				
Total State Funds Requested				2,650,000				
Tota	ai State Funds	Requestea				2,650,000		
		•	24-2025 (includ	ing r	natching funds ava		•	
7. Total	l Project Cost f	•	24-2025 (includ	ing n	natching funds ava	ilable for this proj	•	
7. Total	l Project Cost f e of Funding	•	,	ing n			•	
7. Total Type	l Project Cost f e of Funding	for Fiscal Year 202	,	ing n	Amount	ilable for this proj	•	
7. Total Type	I Project Cost f e of Funding Il State Funds R ching Funds	for Fiscal Year 202	,	ing r	Amount	ilable for this proj	•	
7. Total Type Tota Mate	I Project Cost f e of Funding Il State Funds R ching Funds eral	for Fiscal Year 202	estion #6)	ing n	Amount 2,650,000	ilable for this proj Percentage 100%	•	
7. Total Type Tota Mate	I Project Cost f e of Funding al State Funds R ching Funds eral e (excluding the	for Fiscal Year 202 Requested (from que	estion #6)	ing r	Amount 2,650,000	ilable for this proj Percentage 100%	•	
7. Total Type Tota Mate Fede State	I Project Cost for the of Funding all State Funds Reching Funds eral to excluding the last control of the	for Fiscal Year 202 Requested (from que	estion #6)	ing n	Amount 2,650,000	Percentage 100% 0%	•	
7. Total Type Tota Mate Fede State Loca Othe	I Project Cost for the of Funding all State Funds Reching Funds eral eral eral er	for Fiscal Year 202 Requested (from que	estion #6)	ing n	Amount 2,650,000 0 0	ilable for this projection Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
7. Total Type Tota Mato Fede State Loca Othe Tota	I Project Cost for the of Funding all State Funds Reching Funds eral eral eral eral eral eral eral eral	for Fiscal Year 202 Requested (from que amount of this requ	estion #6) uest) 024-2025		Amount 2,650,000 0 0 0	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
7. Total Type Tota Mato Fede State Loca Othe Tota 8. Has	I Project Cost for a project Cost for a project Costs this project profised for a project Costs for a project Costs for a project profised for a project Costs for a project Costs for a project profised for a project Costs for a project profised for a project profised for a project Costs for a project Costs for a project profised for a project	tequested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested amount of this requested from Fiscal Year 20)	estion #6) uest) 024-2025 state funding?	,	Amount 2,650,000 0 0 0 2,650,000 No Specific	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%	ect)	
7. Total Type Tota Mato Fede State Loca Othe Tota 8. Has	I Project Cost for a project Cost for Funding Funds for a learn fo	e amount of this requested (from quested (fr	uest) 024-2025 state funding?	,	Amount 2,650,000 0 0 0 2,650,000 No	ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
7. Total Type Tota Mato Fede State Loca Othe Tota 8. Has	I Project Cost for a project Cost for a project Costs this project profised for a project Costs for a project Costs for a project profised for a project Costs for a project Costs for a project profised for a project Costs for a project profised for a project profised for a project Costs for a project Costs for a project profised for a project	tequested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested amount of this requested from Fiscal Year 20)	estion #6) uest) 024-2025 state funding?	,	Amount 2,650,000 0 0 0 2,650,000 No Specific	ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
7. Total Type Tota Mato Fede State Loca Othe Tota 8. Has	I Project Cost for a project Cost for Funding Funds for all e (excluding the formal Project Costs for this project professor (уууу-уу)	tequested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested amount of this requested from Fiscal Year 20)	estion #6) uest) 024-2025 state funding? ount Nonrecurrin	ng	Amount 2,650,000 0 0 0 2,650,000 No Specific	ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
7. Total Type Tota Mato Fede State Loca Othe Tota 8. Has F	I Project Cost for a project Cost for a project Costs this project project Costs (yyyy-yy)	e amount of this requested (from quested (fr	estion #6) uest) 024-2025 state funding? ount Nonrecurrin	ng	Amount 2,650,000 0 0 0 2,650,000 No Specific Appropriation #	ilable for this proj Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	
7. Total Type Tota Mate Fede State Loca Othe Tota 8. Has F	I Project Cost for the of Funding all State Funds Reching Funds eral e (excluding the part of the project Costs of this project professor (yyyy-yy)	e amount of this requested (from quested (from quested (from quested (from quested amount of this requested eviously received Amount of this requested from the property of th	estion #6) uest) 024-2025 state funding? ount Nonrecurring ed? unt per year.	ng	Amount 2,650,000 0 0 0 2,650,000 No Specific Appropriation #	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%	ect)	



14. Program Performance

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

LFIR # 1690

Yes			
If yes, indicate the amount of fu	nds received and what the f	unds were used for.	
\$15.7 million from the American F \$552,000 from the CARES Act for \$172,700 from the FDLE CES/RF \$103,878 from the CARES Act for	the Miami Lakes Small Busin for Police COVID-19 related of	ess Grant Program.	
Complete questions 11 a	nd 12 for Fixed Capi	tal Outlay Projects	
11. Status of Construction			
a. What is the current phase of t	he project?		
Planning	Construction N/A		
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the estimated start da	te of construction?	01/01/2025	
d. What is the estimated comple	tion date of construction?	10/31/2026	
Private property owners directly 13. Details on how the requested st	connected to the public sanita	•	
Spending Category		Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits			C
Other Salary and Benefits			C
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other			C
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			C
Operational Costs: Other			
Salary and Benefits			C
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other			C
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			C
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	,	
Construction/Renovation/Land/			
Planning Engineering	The design, permitting, and	construction for property owners to s and plumbing to connect to public sewer	2,650,000

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 1690

The funding goal is to construct the Project for the purpose of property owners to abandon septic tank systems and connect to available sanitary sewer infrastructure for approximately 10 properties located in south central Miami Lakes. The existing septic tank system remains one of the the biggest barriers for property owners. Providing financial assistance for sanitary sewer connections will enhance sewer infrastructure and protect private property and health in Miami Lakes' neighborhoods.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Activities and services consist of the construction of the new plumbing connections from public sewer infrastructure for approximately 10 properties located in south central Miami Lakes just east of the Palmetto Expressway. Once a property is connected to the sanitary sewer system, the septic tank will be properly abandoned.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

A Plan of Action Report was prepared as a joint effort between the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department (WASD) and the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) in 2020 informing policymakers of implementations to reduce the environmental impact and public health risks of septic tank systems and the benefits of septic to sewer conversion. Property owners will be provided the service of plumbing connections and septic tank abandonment, including the required permitting and notifications.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This funding would support the private property connections of properties in an area with unconnected and 10 septic tank vulnerable properties just east of NW 74th Avenue from NW 143rd Street to NW 145th Street, located east of the Palmetto Expressway in south central Miami Lakes.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Expected benefits include social, economic, and environmental benefits, including reduced costs to property owners for establishing sewer connection, reduced impacts from septic systems, reduced nutrient effluent impacts on ground and surface waters, reduced public health impacts from failing septic systems that have the potential to cause sewer backups, reduced risk of exposure to bacteria and pathogens in floodwaters, and enhanced health and property values. The Project will be measured by the number of septic tank systems removed and the removal of the associated nutrients. Outcome will be measured by field inspections and documented events. The Project will create specific contractor, engineer, environmental, and consultant immediate job opportunities in construction management measured by contractual agreements.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

No payment will be made for a request for reimbursement which does not include an updated summary of the project, dated invoices, checks paid by the contracting agency, and proof of payments via copies of deposited checks.

15. Requester Contact Information				
a. First Name	Edward	Last Name	Pidermann	
b. Organization	Town of Miami Lakes			
c. E-mail Address	pidermanne@miamilakes	-fl.gov		
d. Phone Number	(305)364-6100	Ext.	1304	
16. Recipient Contact Information				
a. Organization	Town of Miami Lakes			
b. Municipality and	l County Miami-Dade			

c. Organization Type



LFIR # 1690

□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)				
☑Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
□Other (please sp	□Other (please specify)				
d. First Name	Renee Last Name Wilson				
e. E-mail Address	wilsonr@miamilakes-fl.gov				
f. Phone Number	(305)364-6100				
17. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation				
a. Name	Nelson D. Diaz				
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group				
c. E-mail Address	diaz@thesoutherngroup.com				
d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401				
•	e the questions below for Water Projects only. for alternative state funding?				
□ Waste Water R	evolving Loan				
□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan				
☐ Small Commun	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant				
☐ Other (please s	☐ Other (please specify)				
☑ N/A					
19. What is the popula	tion economic status?				
☐ Financially Disa	dvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
☐ Financially Disa	dvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
☐ Rural Area of E	conomic Concern				
☐ Rural Area of C	pportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)				
☑ N/A					



LFIR # 1690

	Planning Phase. New Project.
21. \	What percentage of the construction has been completed?
	0%
22. '	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
	10/31/2026